

FILE COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

---

Docket No. 20-0750

---

**CHRISTOPHER MORRIS, individually  
and as Administrator of the ESTATE  
OF AMY CHRISTINE WADE,**

*Plaintiff Below, Petitioner,*

v.

**Case No. 20-0750  
(On Appeal from Circuit Court of Ohio  
County, Civil Action No. 20-C-140)**

**STEVEN CORDER, M.D.;  
MELANIE BASSA, M.A.;  
MARTHA DONAHUE, N.P.;  
NORTHWOOD HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC.;  
MID-VALLEY HEALTHCARE SYSTEMS,  
INC.; and JOHN DOES 1-5,**

*Defendants Below, Respondents.*

---

**PETITIONER'S BRIEF**

---

P. Gregory Haddad (WVSB #5384)  
Travis A. Prince (WV State Bar No. 11704)  
**BAILEY GLASSER, LLP**  
6 Canyon Road, Suite 200  
Morgantown, West Virginia 26508  
Tel. No. (304) 594-0087  
Fax No. (304) 594-9709  
[ghaddad@baileyglasser.com](mailto:ghaddad@baileyglasser.com)  
[tprince@baileyglasser.com](mailto:tprince@baileyglasser.com)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b>INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>I. The Circuit Court Erred by Finding No Special Relationship Leading to a Duty to Prevent Suicide Exists Between a Patient and Her Health Care Providers Despite Over 10 Years of Monthly Treatment Which Continued Until 10 Days Before Patient’s Death.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>II. The Circuit Court Erred by Finding that Health Care Providers of Knowingly Suicidal Outpatients Have No Obligation to Exercise Even Reasonably Ordinary Care.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>III. The Circuit Court Erred by applying the <i>Moats/Hull</i> precedent in a manner that does not treat all persons within the class of medical negligence claimants equally in violation of the Equal Protection guarantee in Article III §17 of the West Virginia Constitution.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>I. Procedural History.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>II. Statement of Facts.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>III. Standard of Review.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>I. The Circuit Court Erred by Finding No Special Relationship Leading to a Duty to Prevent Suicide Exists Between a Patient and Her Mental Health Care Providers Despite Over 10 Years of Monthly Treatment Which Continued Until 10 Days Before Patient’s Death.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>II. The Circuit Court Erred by Finding that Health Care Providers of Knowingly Suicidal Outpatients Have No Obligation to Exercise Even Reasonably Ordinary Care.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>i. The Duty Inquiry.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>ii. The Breach Inquiry.....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>iii. The Causation Inquiry.....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>iv. The Intervening Cause Inquiry.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>III. The Circuit Court Erred by applying the <i>Moats/Hull</i> precedent in a manner that does not treat all persons within the class of medical negligence claimants equally in violation of the Equal Protection guarantee in Article III §17 of the West Virginia Constitution.....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>21</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Keith v. Lawrence</i> , No. 15-0223, 2015 WL 7628691 (2015) .....	5
<i>Bunner v. Unites States</i> , No. 613-cv-20655, 2016 WL 1261151 (Mar. 30, 2016 S.D.W. Va.) .....	6, 13
<i>Chapman v. Kane Transfer Co., Inc.</i> , 160 W. Va. 530, 236 S.E.2d 207 (1977) .....	5, 21
<i>Chirillo v. Granicz</i> , 199 So. 3d 246 (Fla. 2016) .....	8, 9
<i>Daugherty v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , No. 5:14-CV-24506, 2015 WL 6456572 (S.D.W. Va. Oct. 26, 2015) .....	12
<i>Dimon v. Mansy</i> , 198 W. Va. 40, 479 S.E.2d 339 (1996) .....	5
<i>Edwards v. Tardiff</i> , 240 Conn. 610 (Conn. 1997) .....	17
<i>Evans v. Farmer</i> , 148 W. Va. 142, 133 S.E.2d 710 (1963) .....	15, 16
<i>Gibson v. West Virginia Department of Highways</i> , 185 W. Va. 214, 406 S.E.2d 440 (1991) .....	19, 20
<i>Harbaugh v. Coffinbarger</i> , 209 W. Va. 57, 543 S.E.2d 338 (2000) .....	15, 16
<i>Hershberger v. Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-00837, 2012 WL 1067941 (S.D.W. Va. Mar. 29, 2012) .....	16
<i>Hinchman v. Gillette</i> , 217 W. Va. 378, 618 S.E.2d 387 (2005) .....	14
<i>Hull v. Dr. Muhammed Samar Nasher-Alneam</i> , No. 18-1028, 2020 WL 882087 .....	7, 10, 11
<i>Kockelman v. Segal</i> , 61 al. App. 4th 491 (Cal. 6th Dist. 1998) .....	8

<i>Lockhart v. Airco Heating &amp; Cooling, Inc.</i> , 211 W. Va. 609, 567 S.E.2d 619 (2002).....	12
<i>Martin v. Smith</i> , 190 W. Va. 286, 38 S.E.2d 318 (1993).....	8, 17
<i>McCoy v. Cohen</i> , 149 W. Va. 197, 140 S.E.2d 427 (1965).....	15
<i>McLaughlin v. Sullivan</i> , 123 N.H. 335, 461 A2d. 123 (1983).....	9
<i>State v. Mckinley</i> , 234 W. Va. 213 W.E.2d 303 (2014).....	11
<i>Moats v. Preston County Commission</i> , 206 W. Va. 8, 521 S.E.2d 180 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pack v. Van Meter</i> , 177 W. Va. 485, 354 S.E.2d 581 (1986).....	12
<i>Parsley v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 167 W. Va. 866, 280 S.E.2d 703 (1981).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Piccirillo v. City of Follansbee</i> , 160 W. Va. 329, 233 S.E.2d 419 (1997).....	19
<i>Robinson v. Charleston Area Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 186 W. Va. 720, 414 S.E.2d 877 (1991).....	18, 19
<i>Seastrunk v. United States</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 812 (2014 D. S.C.).....	18
<i>Sewell v. Gregory</i> , 179 W. Va. 585, 371 S.E.2d 82 (1988).....	12
<i>Sydenstricker v. Mohan</i> , 217 W. Va. 552, 618 S.E.2d 561 (2005).....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-1 .....	1
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-2(e).....	13
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-2(g).....	13
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-2(m).....	13

W. Va. Code § 55-7B-3 .....6, 9, 13  
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-6(b).....14  
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-7 .....14

**Other Authorities**

Alex B. Long, *Abolishing the Suicide Rule*,  
113 NW. U.L. Rev. 767, 781 (2019) .....7
